
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21st March, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 11 January 2023 

  
4   Deloitte: Updated report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year 

ended 31 March 2021 (Pages 5 - 46) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 

  
5   Adoption of the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 and Statement of 

Accounts 2020/21 (Pages 47 - 256) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

  
6   Deloitte: Audit planning report to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year 

ending 31 March 2022 (Pages 257 - 284) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

 
 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr M Dent (Chair), Cllr I Shead (Vice-Chair), Cllr H Boyd, Cllr K Buck, Cllr T Cox, Cllr 
M Davidson, Cllr A Line, Cllr R McMullan, Cllr K Murphy and K Pandya 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11th January, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, K Buck, T Cox, 

M Davidson, A Line, R McMullan, K Murphy and K Pandya 
 

In Attendance: A Barnes, R Harris, S Dutton and C Fozzard 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.20 pm 
  

600   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence at this meeting. 
  

601   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

602   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23 November 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23 November 2022, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

603   External Audit 2020/21 status - verbal update  
 
The Committee received a verbal update on the status of the 2020/21 external 
audit. 
  
The Committee noted that the 2020/21 external audit was substantially complete, 
subject to a number of remaining elements, and it was anticipated that the audit 
will be completed before the end of this financial year (2022/23). 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update on the status of the external audit 2020/21, be noted. 
  

604   Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) outlining the treasury management policy for 2023/24 comprising 
the following documents: 
  
-       Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2023/24; 
-       Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24; and 
-       Annual Treasury Management Investment strategy for 2023/24. 

  

3

3



 
 

 
 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24, be endorsed. 
  

605   Homes England compliance report for 2022/23  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit 
work for 2022/23. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers. 

Resolved: 

That the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit work for 2022/23, be 
noted. 

  
606   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  

 
The Committee considered a repor 
t of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) providing an update on the 
progress made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

607   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) on the progress made in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Work Programme for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team since 
November 2022, be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

4



Deloitte: Report to the Audit 
Committee 2020/21 

Page 1 of 2  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Executive 
Director (Finance and Resources)  

to 

Audit Committee  
on 

21 March 2023 
 

Report prepared by: Deloitte External Auditor 

Deloitte: Final Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 March 
2021 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report summarises the results of the work completed to date for the 
2020/21 financial year with regard to: 

• the opinion on the Statement of Accounts 

• the commentary on the Council's Value for Money arrangements conclusion. 
 

2. Recommendation 

1.2. The Committee accepts the Final Report to the Audit Committee on the 
audit for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

 
3. Background 

1.3. A senior representative of Deloitte (the appointed External Auditor to the 
Council) will present this report to the Audit Committee and respond to 
Members’ questions. 

 

1.4. This final report is an update to the one presented to Audit Committee on 23 
November 2022. That report followed a series of progress updates provided by 
Deloitte on 13 December 2021, 27 April 2022 and 20 July 2022 regarding the 
status of the 2020/21 audit of the Statement of Accounts. These updates were 
provided in letters dated 9 December 2021, 13 April 2022 and 1 July 2022 and a 
senior representative attended all meetings virtually to provide the updates and 
to respond to any comments. 
 

4. Corporate Implications 

1.5. Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map 
 Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contribute to
[...]
fore the adjustment made in relation to the application of the new guidance and statutory instrument issued.  Per 
inspection of the fixed asset register and per inquiry with management we have noted the following:

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

21



16

Significant risks (continued)

Valuation of infrastructure assets (continued)

Risk 
identified 
(Continued)

1. Derecognition of components: The Council has recognised £63.1m in additions to infrastructure over the last 5 
years with no disposals noted at all during this period.  Per inquiry with management there were no disposals made 
as in accordance with the code infrastructure assets are described as inalienable assets, expenditure on which is 
only recoverable by continued use of the asset created, i.e. there is no prospect of sale or alternative use.

2. For the useful economic lives (hereafter referred to as UEL) of infrastructure assets, a detailed exercise was 
carried out in 2012/13 to determine the average length of time each type of asset is in use before it needs to be 
replaced. Apart from the assessment of UELs for street lighting in 2017/18 there has no detailed reassessment of 
UELs for other infrastructure assets since.  

Due to the above factors we deem the risk associated to the valuation of infrastructure assets to be significant for 
our audit purposes.

Deloitte 
response 
and 
challenge

We have completed the following procedures:

• Assessed the design and implementation of the controls in in place relating to the valuation of infrastructure
assets.

• On derecognition of components: The Council has opted to determine the carrying amount that is to be
derecognised as nil, as per the Statutory Instrument (hereafter refer to as ‘SI’) within paragraph 30M.4, a
disclosure is required to be made in the Council’s statement of the accounts that they have applied this
assumption. The audit team has confirmed that the Council has opted to apply the SI and have made the
as
[...]
control. 

Fraud responsibilities and representations

Our other responsibilities explained

Concerns:

No significant concerns have been identified from our work

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

45



40

This document is confidential and it is not to be copied or made available to any other party. Deloitte LLP does not accept any liability for use of or reliance on 
the contents of this document by any person save by the intended recipient(s) to the extent agreed in a Deloitte LLP engagement contract. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New Street Square, 
London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee 
(“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please 
see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2022 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

46



 Page 1 of 7  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 
To 

Audit Committee 

On 
21 March 2023 

 
Report prepared by: Pete Bates, Interim Director of Financial 
Services, Caroline Fozzard, Senior Finance Lead (Strategy, 

Sustainability & Governance) 

Adoption of the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 and Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present to Audit Committee the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 

together with actions for 2021/22 and an update on progress made with the 
2020/21 action plan. 
 

1.2 To adopt the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 
 
 
2 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21, subject to any further 

views expressed by External Audit, be approved and that it is 
recommended to the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive for 
authorisation and signature, and incorporation in the Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21. 
 

2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be adopted and approved for 
publication, subject to any final review and amendments required as a 
result of the remaining audit matters outstanding. 

 
 
3 Background 
 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 
 
3.1 In response to the ongoing disruption in the Local Authority audit market, the 

Government introduced new regulations for the finalisation and auditing of the 
2020/21 and 2021/22 Accounts for all local authorities.  These new regulations 
were designed to provide local authorities with additional time and flexibility to 
complete the publication and audit of accounts for those two financial years and 
came into force on 31 March 2021.  For 2020/21 and 2021/22 the deadline for 
publication of unaudited accounts was moved from 31 May to 31 July and the 
deadline for publishing audited statements was pushed back from 31 July to 30 
September.  

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

47

5



 Page 2 of 7  

 

3.2 Following consultation and engagement with our finance team and our 
independent auditors, the Authority decided to try to keep as far as possible to 
our original final accounts closure timetable for 2020/21.  Clearly reporting on a 
financial year that has been so affected by the pandemic brought its own 
challenges for both our finance staff and Deloitte. Despite the additional work 
this has created and the unique operational circumstances, our unaudited 
Statement of Accounts were published on 22 July 2021.  This was achieved by 
the dedication, expertise, and commitment of finance colleagues and with the 
support and co-operation of many other staff across the Authority. 

 
3.3 The audit of the 2020/21 financial statements has taken longer than anticipated 

as, due to the full year effect of the pande
[...]
dited accounts by the 
extended statutory deadline of 30 September 2021. It also reported that 35% of 
those Local Government bodies had not received audit opinions in time to 
publish 2020/21 audited accounts 12 months after the statutory deadline. 

 
3.6 The Council has to comply with the statutory regulations as set by Government 

and has therefore, in accordance with Regulation 10 of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015, it gave notice that the conclusion of the audit of 
the accounts for 2020/21 had been delayed. The following reasons were given : 

 
 Audit assurance letters relating to 2020/21 from the auditors of the Essex 

Pension Fund have not yet been issued and the Council’s auditors are 
therefore unable to conclude on this matter. 

48



 Page 3 of 7  

 

 The extra detailed testing work required in order to gain the necessary 
assurances given the full year effect of the COVID-19 pandemic on the 
figures and disclosures in the accounts. 

 
Please note that, although these were the case at the time of publication of the 
notice, the audit assurance letters from the auditors of the Essex Pension Fund 
have been issued and the Council’s auditors have now been able to conclude 
on that matter. 
 

3.7 This Audit Committee meeting is the next key stage in the process of meeting 
our statutory requirements and for Councillors to be satisfied with the 
arrangements that have been made and to receive assurance over the 
accuracy and appropriate reporting of the Authority’s financial statements for 
2020/21.  

 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

 
3.8 The responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal control 

rests with the Authority.  It is required to report on this annually via its 
Governance Statement which is published within the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts each year. 
 

3.9 To achieve this, the Authority seeks regular assurance that its systems of 
internal control are functioning effectively.  It
[...]
 Audit 
Committee on the adequacy of governance arrangements; and  

 An annual review of ‘The Local Code of Governance’, with any significant 
amendments reported to the Audit Committee, endorsed by Cabinet and 
approved by Council. 

 
3.14 After due consideration, Councillors are invited to adopt the Annual Governance 

Statement for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

3.15 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that an Authority’s Annual 
Statement of Accounts be formally adopted by the end of July, having been 
previously submitted to External Audit by the Chief Finance Officer by the end 
of May.  As previously outlined these arrangements have been updated for the 
2020/21 financial year by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 
2021.  

 
3.16 Adoption of the Accounts can only be undertaken by the Council as a whole, or 

a Council Committee to which the function has been delegated.  At Southend-
on-Sea City Council, the Audit Committee has the delegated power to adopt the 
Accounts.  In adopting the accounts, the Audit Committee need to satisfy 
themselves that the process of drawing up the accounts is robust, and that all 
relevant guidance and standards have been satisfactorily followed: It is not the 
role of Audit Committee to pass comment on the financial outturn of the 
Authority per se, rather to ensure it is accurately reported. 

 
3.17 Before adopting the Statement of Accounts 2020/21, Members need to 

understand how the structure of the accounts works.  Appendix 2 guides 
Councillors through the various statements and the accompanying notes, 
drawing attention to any significant variances or changes year on year.  This 
appendix therefore serves as an aid to support and ensure robust scrutiny of 
the Accounts prior to their adoption. 

 
3.18 Councillors will also be mindful of the findings of the Council’s external auditors 

Deloitte LLP regarding the Accounts, as contained within their report elsewhere 
on this agenda.  Councillors will note that the external auditor is anticipating 
issuing an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, however they still 
have a couple of matters outstanding. 

 

50



 Page 5 of 7  

 

3.19 The auditors are also required to consider the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. The 
National Audit Office has issued a revised approach to “Value for Money” work 
which adds a regime of narrative reporting to the auditors’ work and leads to a 
new, publicly issued Annual Auditor’s Report. Deloitte’s Value for Money work 
will be reported to the Audit Committee in their Auditor’s Annual Report for 
2020/21, which is being finalised over the coming weeks. However, the auditors 
have to satisfy themselves that there are no significant value for money 
concerns before they issue their audit opinion on the accounts. 

 
3.20 The Statement of Accounts 2020/21 is attached at Appendix 3. After due 

consideration, Councillors are invited to adopt them, subject to any final review 
and amendments required as a result of the remaining audit matters 
outstanding. 

 
 
4 Next Steps 
 
4.1 Following adoption and any final review and amendments required as a result of 

the remaining audit matters outstanding, the Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21, incorporating the Annual Governance Statement and the Audit opinion 
issued by Deloitte LLP will be formally published on the Council’s website. 

 
 
5 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Contribution to the Southend City Council Corporate Plan and the Southend 

2050 Ambition 
 
Operating robust and appropriate governance arrangements contributes to the 
delivery of all Council aims and priorities. 
 
The accuracy, format and content of the Statement of Accounts are key 
determinants in maintaining the Council’s reputation for financial probity and 
effective financial stewardship. 
 

5.2 Financial Implications 
 

All officers h
[...]
020/21 (£81.2m for 2019/20).  

The Delivery of Southend 2050 Outcomes and Priorities: Annual Report and Provisional 
Resources Outturn 2020/21 was reported to Cabinet on 15th June 2021 and the full report is 
available here6.  

This report summarised the Council’s achievements, successes and challenges within the 2020/21 
Annual Report and provided a comprehensive analysis of the provisional financial performance for 
the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Investment Programme.  

The scale of the local financial impact of the pandemic on both expenditure and income 
expectations led to huge variations from our original approved plans for 2020/21 and the actual 
profile of spending bore no comparison to what we would expect to see in a normal year.  The 
Council, along with the rest of the public sector, also received unprecedented levels of additional 
funding support from Central Government to try to mitigate the financial impact of the pandemic.  
This contributed to both the abnormal pattern of spending and huge volatility in our cashflow 
position throughout the year.  

 

5 https://www.southend.gov.uk/southend-2050-7 
6 
https://democracy.southend.gov.uk/documents/s44561/Report%20of%20Exec%20Director%20Finance%20and%20Resources.p
df 

The Council is 
modernising and 
adapting to provide 
quality services, whilst 
safeguarding the 
Council's financial 
health and 
sustainability. 

 

99



 

 
Page 14 

There were many additional technical compliance requirements and accounting arrangements 
introduced for the Local Government Sector in 2020/21.  This was necessary to reflect the 
additional funding received but also to account appropriately for the different types of support 
that Central Government has provided.  The area of largest change in financial terms was the 
relationship between the Council’s Collection Fund (which is used to record the transactions 
and cashflows relating to Business Rates and Council Tax funding) and the G
[...]
Council’s main accounts 
with those of its Subsidiary and Associated Companies, 
Joint Ventures and Charitable Trusts. 

 

120



 

 
Page 35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF  
RESPONSIBILITY FOR  
THE STATEMENT 
OF ACCOUNTS 

  

121



 

 
Page 36 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Responsibility for the Statement of Accounts 

The Council’s Responsibilities 

The Council is required to: 

 Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers has 
the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this Council, that officer is the Executive Director 
(Finance and Resources). 

 Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient, and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets. 

 Approve the Statement of Accounts. 

The Executive Director (Finance and Resources)’ Responsibilities 
The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code’).  

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) has: 

 Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently. 

 Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent. 

 Complied with the local authority Code. 

The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) has also:  

 Kept proper accounting records which were up to date. 

 Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 

 
 

  

Executive Director 
(Finance & Resources)’ 
Certificate 

I certify that these accounts present a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council at 31 March 2021 and its income 

and expenditure for the year ended 
31 March 2021. 

Approval of the Statement 
of Accounts 

In accordance with the requirements of 
R
[...]
RS 4 and IFRS 
16. 

The Code requires implementation from 1 April 2021. It is not anticipated that these accounting changes will 
have any material impact on the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 

Note 3. Critical Judgements in applying Accounting Policies 

In applying the accounting policies set out in Note 1, the Council has had to make certain judgements about 
complex transactions or those involving uncertainty about future events. The critical judgements made in the 
Statement of Accounts are: 

 There remains a high degree of uncertainty over future levels of funding for local government, particularly 
in light of the recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. No clarity has yet been provided over the content 
or timing of the next Comprehensive Spending Review or whether it will be a one year or multi-year 
review. Most local authorities will be experiencing increases in service cost pressures, the financial 
effects of reductions in income and an increasing risk of higher potential bad debts.  This is compounded 
by the added difficulty of delivering recovery savings plans in a very different financial landscape and 
challenging operating environment. The scale and impact of the pandemic has also resulted in an 
unprecedented national policy and funding response from Central Government. The range, volume and 
value of different targeted financial support packages issued throughout 2020/21 was on a scale never 
seen before. New announcements were made on a regular basis containing a varied range of 
funding/grant support to be either passported on to local eligible businesses and residents or to be used 
directly by the Council to support our local response to the pandemic. Where grants have been paid to 
the Council under Section 31 of the Local Government Act, judgement has been exercised as to whether 
to account for them as principal or agent transactions after considering how the grant operates and all 
the relevant facts and circumstances. The longer te
[...]
 1 410,484 61,830

£80,000 - £99,999 1 1 2 0 0 0 172,315 0

£100,000 - £149,999 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 286,238

£150,000 - £199,999 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 176,057

Total 31 20 51 8 17 25 1,342,864 998,820

School Staff

£0 - £19,999 3 0 3 2 13 15 4,078 104,979

£20,000 - £39,999 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 3 0 3 2 13 15 4,078 104,979

Total 34 20 54 10 30 40 1,346,942 1,103,799

Total cost of exit packagesTotal number of exit packages by cost band

161



 

Page 76 
  

Note 16. External Audit Costs 

 

The Council has incurred the following costs in relation to the audit of the Statement of Accounts, certification 
of grant claims and to non-audit services provided by the Council’s external auditors: 

 

 

Note 17. Dedicated Schools Grant 

 

The Council’s expenditure on schools and early years childcare is funded primarily by grant monies provided 
by the Department for Education, the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). An element of DSG is recouped by 
the Department to fund academy schools in the Council’s area. DSG is ring fenced and can only be applied 
to meet expenditure properly included in the Schools Budget and for early years childcare, as defined in the 
School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2018.  

Details of the deployment of DSG receivable are as follows: 

 

 

2020/21 2019/20
£000 £000

Fees payable with regard to external audit services 168 110 
Fees payable for the certification of grant claims and returns 0 23 
Fees payable in respect of additional procedures as part of 
statutory audit

0 6 

Total Audit Costs 168 139 

2020/21 
Central 

Expenditure
£000

2020/21 
Individual 

Schools 
Budget

£000

2020/21 
Total
£000

2019/20 
Total
£000

Final DSG before academy recoupment 158,318 150,549 

Academy figure recouped (107,407) (103,560)

Total DSG after academy recoupment 50,911 46,989 

Plus: Brought forward from prior year 1,248 216 

Less: Carry forward to following year, agreed in 
advance

(1,136) (216)

Total DSG available 51,023 46,989 

Agre
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

255



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 2  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 

to 

Audit Committee 

on 

21 March 2023 

 

Report prepared by: Deloitte External Auditor 

Deloitte: Audit planning report to the Audit Committee,                                                                               
Audit for the year ending 31 March 2022 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the External Auditor's Audit planning report for 2021/22 to the Audit 
Committee. 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Committee notes Deloitte's Audit planning report for 2021/22. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 As required by the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code), the 
external auditor must produce an audit planning document. This should set out 
how the auditors intend to carry out their responsibilities in light of their 
assessment of risk. 

3.2 The report provides an update on the planned scope of Deloitte’s work and their 
audit planning work performed to date. 

3.3 A senior representative of Deloitte will present this report to the Audit 
Committee and respond to Members’ questions. 

 

4. Corporate Implications 
 

4.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map  

Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contribute to the delivery of all Southend 2050 outcomes. 

4.2 Financial Implications 

The prescribed requirements of what needs to be undertaken by the external 
auditor is defined by the National Audit Office.  The plan and fees proposed 
reflect the application of these requirements to this Council based upon an 
assessment of risk which is set out in the Audit Plan for 2021/22. 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 

 

 

257

6



 Page 2 of 2  

 

The cost to the Council of external audit for 2021/22 is planned to be £110,000 
for the audit work delivered under the NAO’s Code of Audit Practice. T
[...]
 two wholly owned subsidiaries as South Essex Homes 
(SEH)  and Southend Care (SC). Furthermore, SEH has a wholly owned 
subsidiary South Essex Property Services (SEPS). The Council also has a 
50% holding in Porters Place Southend LLP and 100% holding in a series 
of Trusts. The results of these entities are consolidated in the group 
accounts. Our group scoping for 2021/22 is still in progress, we will 
report on the outcome of our group scoping exercise to the Council in our 
future communication

Although materiality is the 
judgement of the audit 

partner, the Audit Committee 
must satisfy themselves that 

the level of materiality 
chosen is appropriate for the 

scope of the audit.

Total Cost of 
Service Expenditure 

£413.5m

Materiality £8.27m

Audit Committee 
Reporting Threshold 

£0.41m

Materiality

Total Cost of
Service
Expenditure

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

266



Scope of work and approach

We have the following areas of responsibility under the Audit 
Code
Statement of accounts

We will conduct our audit in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice 
and supporting guidance issued by the National Audit Office (“NAO”) 
and International Standards on Auditing (UK) (“ISA (UK)”) as adopted 
by the UK Auditing Practices Board (“APB”). 

We report on whether the financial statements:

• Give a true and fair view of the financial position and income and 
expenditure

• Are prepared properly in accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting (“the Code”). 

Annual Governance Statement

We are required to consider whether there are any inconsistencies 
between the Annual Governance Statement and the financial 
statements and information that we are aware of from our work on the 
statement of accounts, VfM conclusion and other work. 

We will also review any reports from relevant regulatory bodies and 
any related action plans developed by the Authority. 

Whole Government Accounts

We are required to issue a
[...]
 firms.

© 2023 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services
26

284


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 11 January 2023
	4 Deloitte: Updated report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2021
	Appendix - SOSBC ISA 260 2020-21

	5 Adoption of the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 and Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	Appendix 2 - Overview of the Statutory Statement of Accounts 202021
	Annex 1 to Appendix 2 - Southend-on-Sea Borough Council - 2020-21 Group Structure
	Appendix 3 - Statutory Statement of Accounts 2020-21

	6 Deloitte: Audit planning report to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year ending 31 March 2022
	Appendix - SoS 202122 Planning Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21st March, 2023 
 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, T Cox, M Davidson, A Jones* and 

R McMullan 
K Pandya (Co-opted Member) 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: M Marais, M Ramzan (Deloitte), A Barnes, P Bates, J Chesterton, C Fozzard 
and S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.15 pm 
 
  

785   Chairs Introduction & Apologies for Absence  
 
(a)        Chair’s Introduction 

  
Prior to the consideration of the matters set out in the agenda, the Chair outlined their 
expectations of the standard of conduct and behaviour to be shown at the meeting. 

  
(b)        Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Buck (no substitute), Councillor A 
Line (Substitute: Councillor A Jones) and Councillor K Murphy (no substitute). 
  

786   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
  

787   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 11 January 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
  

788   Deloitte: Updated report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 
March 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report prepared by the Council’s external auditors, Deloitte, 
that provided a summary of the audit work completed to date for the 2020/21 financial year, 
with regard to the auditor’s opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts and its 
arrangements for securing Value for Money. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives of Deloitte and officers and were advised that the audit work had been 
substantially completed subject to the finalisation of a number of outstanding matters, 



 
 

 
 

but that no significant weakness in the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources had been identified. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the final report of Deloitte on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2021, be noted. 
  

789   Adoption of the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 and Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21, together with proposed actions 
for 2021/22 and an update on progress made against the action plan for 2020/21, and the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions in respect of the Annual Governance 
Statement and the Statement of Accounts, which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.          That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be agreed, subject to any further 

views expressed by the Council’s External Auditor, and that the Governance 
Statement be recommended to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive for 
authorisation, signature and incorporation in the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
  

2.          That the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be adopted and approved for publication, 
subject to any final review and amendments required as a result of the remaining 
audit matters outstanding. 

  
790   Deloitte: Audit planning report to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year ending 

31 March 2022  
 
The Committee considered a report prepared by the Council’s external auditors, Deloitte, 
that presented the audit planning report for 2021/22 required by the National Audit Office 
Code of Audit Practice, which set out how the auditors intended to carry out their 
responsibilities in light of their assessment of risk and the planned scope of relevant 
audit work. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions in respect of the scope of the audit work for 
2021/22, which were responded to by representatives of Deloitte and officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Deloitte audit planning report for 2021/22, be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 
 


